FitchRatings

RATING ACTION COMMENTARY

Fitch Affirms JSC Kazakhstan Temir Zholy at 'BBB-'; Outlook Stable

Wed 11 Dec, 2024 - 05:56 ET

Fitch Ratings - Dubai - 11 Dec 2024: Fitch Ratings has affirmed JSC National Company Kazakhstan Temir Zholy's (KTZ) Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'BBB-' with a Stable Outlook. A full list of rating actions is below.

The affirmation reflects Fitch's view that extraordinary support from Kazakhstan (BBB/ Stable) is 'Extremely likely' for KTZ under its Government Related Entities (GRE) Criteria, given KTZ's close ties with the state and strategic importance in the country's economic development. Combined with KTZ's Standalone Credit Profile (SCP) of 'bb-', this leads to a rating one notch below the sovereign.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Support Score Assessment 'Extremely likely'

We consider that extraordinary support from Kazakhstan to KTZ would be 'Extremely likely' in case of need, reflecting a support score of 35 (out of a maximum 60) under our GRE criteria. This reflects a combination of responsibility to support and incentive to support factors assessment as below.

Responsibility to Support

regulated activities, and indirectly through SK representatives on the board of directors. The company's long-term development goals follow national strategic policies and programmes.

The government has announced plans to bring KTZ to IPO in 2025, although details are currently unspecified. In Fitch's view, should the privatisation occur, it is unlikely to materially dilute the state's control over KTZ's operations. However, it may have a moderately positive effect on KTZ's financial profile, as privatisation will likely necessitate changes to the tariff-setting process and financing of strategic investments.

Precedents of Support 'Strong'

KTZ receives sustainable state support via subsidies and subsidised debt. Annual subsidies (KZT38.9 billion, or 2.0% of KTZ's 2023 operating revenue) partially compensate losses in its passenger transport services. The state also provides below-market rate funds to support infrastructure projects and help KTZ's financing. At end-2023, state-related debt amounted to 55% of total debt, as KTZ received more than KZT500 billion over the year. In 2024, we expect KTZ to receive about KZT400 billion of state-related funds as loans, bonds and leases.

Incentives to Support

Preservation of Government Policy Role 'Strong'

More than 60% of cargo transportation and more than 20% of passenger transportation is via rail in Kazakhstan, and in Fitch's view, KTZ's default could materially undermine economic activity. KTZ is a vital part of the state's development programme, fostering transit and export growth potential, and serving as the nation's transportation backbone, connecting a dispersed population.

Contagion Risk 'Strong'

In our view, a default by KTZ would damage the country's reputation. KTZ and the state

External financing remains sizeable and consists of bank loans. A default by KTZ could materially impair the government's credibility, leading to an increase in the cost of debt for the state and other state-related entities.

Standalone Credit Profile

We have revised KTZ's Standalone Credit Profile (SCP) to 'bb-' from 'b+', based on Fitch's updated Public Policy Revenue-Supported Entities Criteria. The SCP reflects the combination of a 'Low Midrange' risk profile and a financial profile assessed at the lower end of 'a' category.

Risk Profile: 'Low midrange'

Fitch assesses KTZ's risk profile at 'Low Midrange', reflecting the combination of assessments:

Revenue Risk: 'Weaker'

This assessment reflects 'Midrange' demand and 'Weaker' pricing. The company's position as the monopolistic owner and operator of the country's rail infrastructure supports demand. Its main revenue driver is the sizeable freight operations.

KTZ remains exposed to risks of commodity market-price volatility, fluctuations in FX rates, and macroeconomic and geopolitical developments in neighbouring countries, primarily Russia and China, all of which affect our demand assessment. The lack of rule-based tariff indexation and long-term historical indexation being slightly below inflation constrain our pricing assessment. Regulated freight tariffs significantly increased by 23.7% in 2023 and we expect above-inflation indexation in 2024. The development of more transparent and predictable 'inflation plus' tariff-indexing may prompt a reassessment of revenue risk to 'Midrange'.

Expenditure Risk: 'Midrange'

Liabilities and Liquidity Risk: 'Midrange'

KTZ has good access to domestic and international financing markets, with a credit portfolio comprising a balanced mix of instruments, including local market bonds, loans from local and international banks, and low-cost financing from the parent and other state institutions in the form of bonds, loans, and leases. A portion of the parent financing is sourced from the state budget. The maturity profile is generally smooth, with short-term debt accounting for 11% of the total at end-2023 and a weighted-average life of debt of 8.9 years. For liquidity, KTZ has access to credit lines from banks rated in the 'BBB' category.

Financial Profile 'a'

According to the Fitch rating case, the financial metrics suggest a financial profile at the lower end of the 'a' category. We expect the primary metric (Fitch net adjusted debt-to-EBITDA) to average 6.5x in 2024-2028 (2023: 5.6x), as a result of a large increase in capex, driven by investments in rolling stock, infrastructure construction and renovation, and to be mitigated by EBITDA improvements.

KTZ's financial profile remains constrained by sizeable debt, exposure to commodity markets, the geopolitical environment of its primary trading partners and limited pricing power. KTZ is moderately exposed to domestic competition in passenger transportation, while its financial profile is supported by a monopolistic position, sizeable operations in freight, and the long and established history of state support.

Derivation Summary

Fitch views KTZ as a GRE linked to Kazakhstan and consequently views extraordinary support from the state as 'Extremely likely', leading to a top-down notching from the sovereign's rating, as per its GRE Criteria. KTZ's SCP is assessed at 'bb-', four notches below the sovereign rating under Fitch's Public Policy Revenue-Supported Entities Criteria. These assessments resultein KTZ's 'BBB-' IDR, one notch down from the sovereign rating.

considered reference issuers for their respective governments. This leads to higher contagion risk assessments and the equalisation of their IDRs with their sovereign ratings.

Issuer Profile

KTZ is a national transportation and logistics holding company. Its core operations are centred on its monopolistic position as an integrated railway group, supplemented by management of other transport infrastructure on behalf of the state.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Fitch's rating case is a "through-the-cycle" scenario, which incorporates a combination of revenue, cost and financial risk stresses. It is based on 2019-2023 historical figures and 2024-2028 scenario assumptions:

- Operating revenue growth on average at 10.0% per year, supported by economic growth and increase of regulated tariffs;

- Opex growth on average at 9.0% per year, primarily driven by inflation;

- Average net capex of KTZ614.7 billion per year for construction and modernisation of existing lines, renovation of rolling stock;

- Cost of debt on average at 6.3%, driven by mix of foreign- and local-currency market debt, as well as subsidised debt from the government.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action/ Downgrade

- A downgrade of Kazakhstan's sovereign rating by more than two notches

- Dilution of linkage with the sovereign resulting in a support score of less than 35 and

- Tighter integration with the sovereign, resulting in a support score of 45 or more and leading to equalisation of their ratings

- Upward revision of the SCP, due to an improvement in KTZ's Net debt/EBITDA below 6x on sustained basis coupled with improvements in coverage ratios or reassessment of revenue risk to 'Midrange'

ESG Considerations

The highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of '3', unless otherwise disclosed in this section. A score of '3' means ESG issues are credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity. Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores are not inputs in the rating process; they are an observation on the relevance and materiality of ESG factors in the rating decision. For more information on Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores, visit https://www.fitchratings.com/topics/esg/products#esg-relevance-scores.

PUBLIC RATINGS WITH CREDIT LINKAGE TO OTHER RATINGS

KTZ's IDRs are linked to Kazakhstan's IDRs

References for Substantially Material Source Cited as Key Driver Rating

The principal sources of information used in the analysis are described in the Applicable Criteria.

RATING ACTIONS

ENTITY / DEBT 🖨	RATING 4	;	PRIOR \$	
JSC National Company Kazakhstan Temir Zholy	LT IDR	BBB- Rating Outlook Stable Outlook		
	Affirmed	1	Stable	
получить подробную инф	оормацию ил Политике ко	сонализации и повышения удобств 1и настроить личные предпочтения нфиденциальности. Пользуясь нац 1рименением нами файлов cookie.	в инструменте Cookie	Consent Tool,

Director Primary Rating Analyst +971 4 424 1268 aleksandr.zaltsman@fitchratings.com Fitch Ratings Ltd Dubai Branch Maze Tower, 18th Floor Sheikh Zayed Road, P.O. Box 215584, Dubai

Vladimir Redkin

Managing Director Secondary Rating Analyst +44 20 3530 1514 vladimir.redkin@fitchratings.com

Pierre Charpentier

Senior Director Committee Chairperson +33 1 44 29 91 45 pierre.charpentier@fitchratings.com

MEDIA CONTACTS

Athos Larkou London +44 20 3530 1549 athos.larkou@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

PARTICIPATION STATUS

The rated entity (and/or its agents) or, in the case of structured finance, one or more of the transaction parties participated in the rating process except that the following issuer(s), if any, did not participate in the rating process, or provide additional

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form Solicitation Status Endorsement Policy

ENDORSEMENT STATUS

JSC National Company Kazakhstan Temir Zholy

UK Issued, EU Endorsed

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: https:// www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. In addition, the following https:// www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. ESMA and the FCA are required to publish historical default rates in a central repository in accordance with Articles 11(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 and The Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 respectively.

Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast

party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forwardlooking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. Fitch Ratings makes routine, commonly-accepted adjustments to reported financial data in accordance with the relevant criteria and/or industry standards to provide financial metric consistency for entities in the same sector or asset class.

The complete span of best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings for all rating categories ranges from 'AAA' to 'D'. Fitch also provides information on best-case rating upgrade scenarios and worst-case rating downgrade scenarios (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in each direction) for international credit ratings, based on historical performance. A simple average across asset classes presents best-case upgrades of 4 notches and worst-case downgrades of 8 notches at the 99th percentile. For more details on sector-specific best- and worst-case scenario credit

an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by

not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

dv01, a Fitch Solutions company, and an affiliate of Fitch Ratings, may from time to time serve as loan data agent on certain structured finance transactions rated by Fitch Ratings.

Copyright © 2024 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.

READ LESS

SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained by Fitch at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

ENDORSEMENT POLICY

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the EU or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's Regulatory Affairs page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.